© oo N oo o A W N -

N N N D D D DD MDD A  a a0y o o o
0o N oo oA WN A~ O O 0o N o~ LN -~ o

MADERA COUNTY CONTRACT
No ng 23 il L 7—02‘5

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO AGREEMENT A-90-258
This Amendment No. 5 TO AGREEMENT (“Amendment No. 5”) is made and entered
intothis___ dayof___, 2025, by and between COUNTY OF MADERA, a political
Subdivision of the State of California (‘“MADERA”), and COUNTY OF FRESNO, a political
subdivision of the State of California (‘FRESNQ"), collectively the “parties.”
Recitals
A. On June 21, 1990, FRESNO and MADERA entered into Agreement Number A-90-258
(“Agreement”), pursuant to which FRESNO agreed to provide Emergency Medical Services
Agency Administration to MADERA.
B. The parties amended the Agreement on November 10, 1992, June 28, 1994, April 13,
1999, and May 7, 2019.
C. FRESNO and MADERA now desire to further amend the Agreement in order to modify
compensation terms as further described herein.
The parties therefore agree as follows:
1. Section D (“Compensation”) of the Agreement, as previously amended, located on page
1, line 17 through line 22 of the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:
“Effective July 1, 2025, compensation paid by MADERA to FRESNO under this
Agreement for the provision of services hereunder shall be at an annual rate of
Sixty Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars and 00/100 ($60,880.00)
annually.”
2. When both parties have signed this Amendment No. 5, the Agreement, the First through
Fourth Amendments, and this Amendment No. 5 together constitute the Agreement.
3. MADERA represents and warrants to FRESNO that:
a. MADERA is duly authorized and empowered to sign and perform its obligations

under this Amendment.




-

b. The individual signing this Amendment on behalf of MADERA is duly authorized to
do so and his or her signature on this Amendment legally binds Madera to the terms
of this Amendment.

4. The parties agree that this Amendment may be executed by electronic signature as
provided in this section.

a. An “electronic signature” means any symbol or process intended by an individual

o © oo N oo oo bhow N

[T NG T NG TR NG TR NG TR NG T NG TN N TN (NG [ G Ui U G U G Gt G G |
o N oo oA WDN A~ O O 0o N o oA WD -

signing this Amendment to represent their signature, including but not limited to (1) a
digital signature; (2) a faxed version of an original handwritten signature; or (3) an
electronically scanned and transmitted (for example by PDF document) version of an
original handwritten signature.

Each electronic signature affixed or attached to this Amendment (1) is deemed
equivalent to a valid original handwritten signature of the person signing this
Amendment for all purposes, including but not limited to evidentiary proof in any
administrative or judicial proceeding, and (2) has the same force and effect as the
valid original handwritten signature of that person.

The provisions of this section satisfy the requirements of Civil Code section 1633.5,
subdivision (b), in the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act (Civil Code, Division 3, Part
2, Title 2.5, beginning with section 1633.1).

Each party using a digital signature represents that it has undertaken and satisfied
the requirements of Government Code section 16.5, subdivision (a), paragraphs (1)

through (5), and agrees that each other party may rely upon that representation.

. This Amendment is not conditioned upon the parties conducting the transactions

under it by electronic means and either party may sign this Amendment with an

original handwritten signature.

5. This Amendment may be signed in counterparts, each of which is an original, and all of

which together constitute this Amendment.




© 0o ~N O o1 hA 0w N -

NOONON NN NN N DDA A A A A A Ay a A
0o N o o0~ W N 2~ O ©O© o N o ohdh W DNN -~ O

6. The Agreement as previously amended and as amended by this Amendment is ratified
and continued. All provisions of the Agreement as previously amended and not amended by this
Amendment No. 5 remain in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]




© 00 N o o0 B~ W N -

N N N N N DN N NN N a2 A a A @@ a2 «@a «a «a -
0o ~N o o0 A WN -~ O © 0o N OO o)A WwoN -~ o

The parties are signing this Amendment No. 5 on the date stated in the introductory

clause.

COUNTY OF MADERA

({eticia Gonzalex/Chairwoman, Bgard of
Supervisors of the County of Madera

Attest:

%Qfo{/@/

Clerk, Board of Supervisors
County of Madera, State of California

For accounting use only:

Org No.: 56201692
Account No.: 4895
Fund No.: 0001
Subclass No.: 10000

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Ernest Buddy Mendes, Chairman of the
Board of Supervisors of County of Fresno

Attest:

Bernice E. Seidel

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Fresno, State of California

By:
Deputy




